75-234

## RESOLUTION

NO. 234 (3)

RESOLUTION OF BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 169; DESIGNATING AND ESTABLISHING AN ADDITIONAL ELECTION DISTRICT OR PRECINCT; CREATING A CERTAIN NEW ELECTION DISTRICT OR PRECINCT; RE-NUMBERING ELECTION DISTRICTS OR PRECINCTS; AND, DESIGNATING AND ESTABLISHING VOTING PLACES IN EACH ELECTION DISTRICT OR PRECINCT IN NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, did on the 26th day of February, 1974, in a regular meeting duly assembled, passed Resolution No. 169; and,

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that District or Precinct numbered twelve (12) therein needs to be amended, modified and changed; and,

WHEREAS, this Board has determined that the boundaries for said District or Precinct 12 in Nassau County, should be reduced and a new district or precinct established within the now existing boundaries of District or Precinct 12; and,

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that a polling place should be designated and established for each election district or precinct in Nassau County, Florida; and,

WHEREAS, this Board feels the requirements of  $\underline{Fla.\ Stat}$ . \$101.73(1973) could more fittingly be complied with by a new scheme of election districts and precincts.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, in a regular meeting duly assembled on this 28thday of October , 1975, that the election districts or precincts for Nassau County, together with their respective polling places, as established and adopted in Resolution No. 169 be, and they are, hereby amended, altered and changed in the following respects only, and designated and established as follows:

## ELECTION DISTRICT OR PRECINCT NO. 12

Beginning at the point where the Range line between Range Twenty-four (24) East and Range Twenty-five (25) East intersects with the Nassau-Duval County line, thence proceed in a Northerly direction

## OFFICIAL RECORDS

along said Range line to Southeast corner of Section Thirteen (13) Township One (1) North Range Twenty-four (24) East, thence in a Westerly direction along the Southern boundaries of Section Thirteen (13), Fourteen (14) and Fifteen (15) Township One (1) North Range Twenty-four (24) East to the intersection with the center line of State Road No. Two Hundred (200), thence in a Northerly and Easterly direction along the center line of State Road No. Two Hundred (200) to its intersection with the Eastern boundary of Section Fourteen (14) Township Two (2) North Range Twenty-five (25) East, thence in a Northerly direction along the Western boundaries of Sections Twelve (12), and One (1), Township Two (2) North Range Twenty-five (25) East, thence Easterly along the township line separating Township Two (2) and Three (3) North to the Northeast corner of Section Six (6), Township Two (2) North, Range Twenty-six (26) East, thence southerly along the Eastern boundary of said Section Six (6) and continue along the Eastern boundary of Section Seven (7) Township Two (2) North, Range Twenty-six (26) East and a prolongation thereof to the intersection with Thomas Creek, thence in a Southerly and Westerly direction along the meanderings of Thomas Creek and continue along the Nassau-Duval County Line to the Range Line between Range Twenty-four (24) and Twenty-five (25) East to the point of beginning. The polling place for Precinct No. Twelve (12) is hereby designated and established at the Lion's Club Building at 417 Fourth (4th) Avenue West, Town of Callahan, Nassau County, Florida.

## ELECTION DISTRICT OR PRECINCT NO. 13

Beginning at the point where a prolongation of the center line of Interstate Highway No. Ninety-five (95) intersects with the low water mark of the Nassau Sound, thence proceed in a Northerly direction along the prolongation of the center line of Interstate Highway No. Ninety-five (95) to its intersection with the Northern boundary of Section Thirty-nine (39) Township Two (2) North Range Twenty-six (26) East, thence in a Westerly direction along the Northern boundaries of Sections Thirty-nine (39), Two (2), Three (3), Four (4),

and Five (5), Township Two (2) North Range twenty-six (26) East, thence in a Southerly direction along the Western boundaries of Sections Five (5) and Eight (8), Township Two (2) North Range Twenty-six (26) East and a prolongation thereof to the intersection with Thomas Creek, thence in a Northerly and Easterly direction along the meanderings of Thomas Creek to the intersection with the center line of Interstate Highway No. Ninety-five (95) and the Point of Beginning. The polling place for Precinct No. Thirteen (13) is hereby designated and established at Northeast Florida Sportman's Club Building in Edwards Road Area, Nassau County, Florida.

FURTHERMORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the provisions of Resolution No. 169 pertaining and applicable to Election Districts or Precincts One (1) through Eleven (11), inclusive, be retained as set forth therein.

ADOPTED this 28th day of October

, 1975.

KASS 10

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY: John 7. Comstrong

ATTEST

D. O. Oxley, Clerk of Circuit Court

34036

BX:\_\_\_\_

Deputy Clerk

FILED AND RECORDED IN OFFICE

1976 JAN 28 AM 10: 15

D.O.OXLEY CLERK CIRCUIT COURT NASSAU COUNTY, FLA.